

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 1056 of 2005

Baldev Mondal & Anr. Appellants
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR

For the Appellants : None
For the Respondent : Mr. V.K. Vashistha, A.P.P.

Order No. 04: Dated: 30th June, 2022

No one has appeared for the appellants.

The report called for has been received from the court of Addl. Sessions Judge-II, I/C. Jamtara. From which it appears that the appellant no. 1. Baldev Mondal is alive and notice has been served upon him. Whereas the appellant no. 2 has expired on 05.05.2019. In support of his death the death certificate issued by the Government of Jharkhand has been annexed with the report.

Learned A.P.P. has furnished a letter of the Officer Incharge of Jamtara Police Station along with the death certificate. Office is directed to bring the same on record.

Accordingly, in view of the fact that no close relative of the appellant no. 2 has come forward to continue with this appeal. This appeal gets abated with respect to the appellant no. 2 Thakur Mondal.

Accordingly, the present appeal is abated with respect to the appellant no. 2 Thakur Mondal.

Now, the appeal will continue with respect to the appellant no. 1

Last opportunity is given to the appellant no. 1 to argue this case, failing which an appropriate order shall be passed.

(Navneet Kumar, J.)

MM